considered to constitute compensation means for
the exchange rate risk of specific assets, liabilities or
future commercial transactions

Interest rate risk

The Group’s assets that are exposed to interest rate
fluctuation primarily concern cash and cash equiva-
lents. The Group’s policy as regards financial assets
is to invest its cash in floated interest rates so as
to maintain the necessary liquidity while achieving
satisfactory return for its shareholders. In addition,
for the totality of its bank borrowing, the Group uses
floating interest rate instruments. Depending on the
level of liabilities in floating interest rate, the Group
proceeds to the assessment of interest rate risk and
when necessary examines the necessity to use in-
terest bearing financial derivative instruments. The
Group’s policy consists in minimizing its exposure
to interest bearing cash flow risk as regards long-
term funding.

Effect from risk factors and sensitivities analy-
sis

The effect from the above mentioned factors to
Group’s operating results, equity and  net results as
at 31.12.2019 and 31.12.2018 presented in the fol-
lowing table:

2019

LME AL
(Aluminium) $/t +50 -50 LME AL

(Aluminium) $/t +50 -50

EBITDA m. €  8.3 (8.3) EBITDA m. €  0.1 (0.1)

Net Profit m. €  8.3 (8.3) Net Profit m. €  0.1 (0.1)

Equity m. €  8.3 (8.3) Equity m. €  0.1 (0.1)

API (Alumina) $/t +10 -10 API (Alumina) $/t +10 -10

EBITDA m. €  2.9 (2.9) EBITDA m. €  2.8 (2.8)

Net Profit m. €  2.9 (2.9) Net Profit m. €  2.8 (2.8)

Equity m. €  2.9 (2.9) Equity m. €  2.8 (2.8)

Exchange
Rate €/$ €/$ -5% +5% Exchange

Rate €/$ €/$ -5% +5%

EBITDA m. €  26.6 (24.7) EBITDA m. € (7.3)  7.5

Net Profit m. €  26.8 (24.9) Net Profit m. € (5.7)  5.9

Equity m. €  26.8 (24.9) Equity m. € (5.7)  5.9

BRENT $/t -50 +50 BRENT $/t -50 +50

EBITDA m. €  0.3 (0.3) EBITDA m. €  0.3 (0.3)

Net Profit m. €  0.3 (0.3) Net Profit m. €  0.3 (0.3)

Equity m. €  0.1 (0.1) Equity m. €  0.5 (0.5)

NG Price €/MWh -5 +5 NG Price €/MWh -5 +5

EBITDA m. €  12.6 (12.6) EBITDA m. €  12.4 (12.4)

Net Profit m. €  12.6 (12.6) Net Profit m. €  12.4 (12.4)

Equity m. €  12.6 (12.6) Equity m. €  12.4 (12.4)

2018

27

A
nn

ua
l B

oa
rd

 o
f D

ire
ct

or
s

M
an

ag
em

en
t R

ep
or

t

CO2 (€/t) €/t -1 +1 CO2 (€/t) €/t -1 +1

EBITDA m. €  2.0 (2.0) EBITDA m. €  2.2 (2.2)

Net Profit m. €  2.0 (2.0) Net Profit m. €  2.2 (2.2)

Equity m. €  2.0 (2.0) Equity m. €  2.2 (2.2)

2019 2018

The Group’s exposure in price risk and therefore sensitivity may vary according to the transaction volume and the price level.
However the above sensitivity analysis is representative for the Group exposure in 2019.

VI. PAYMENTS TO GOVERNMENTS REPORT

Mytilineos Group, according to article 6 of law 3557/2007, paid to the
Hellenic Government, for the year ended at 31st of December 2019,
an amount of 86 thousand Euros, due to the mining activity of its sub-
sidiary company.

The above mentioned amount is related to the Mining Rights of Del-
phi-Distomon SA subsidiary company.

VII. NON FINANCIAL INFORMATION